duly attested; and  

(c) in the case of a firm, by not fewer than two partners of the firm and duly attested.  

(6) An application for grant of a new licence or renewal of a licence for any class of insurance surveyors 

shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 25,000/- (twenty five thousand) which shall be refunded if the 

licence is not granted. 

[(7) An application for grant of a new licence for any main class of insurance surveyors shall be 

accompanied by a fee of Rs. 7,500/- (rupees seven thousand and five hundred) per main class, which 

shall be refunded if the application is not granted. 

(8) An application for renewal of a surveyor licence for any main class of insurance surveyors shall be 

accompanied by a fee of Rs. 5,000/- (rupees five thousand) per main class, which shall be refunded if